
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(Approving FY 2007 TOPD Budget Modification No.4 to use savings from line item 620 Fringe 

Benefits to pay the Public Safety Personnel Retirement System Cancer Insurance at a total 


amount of52.100.00) 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-577 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation contracts its own Law Enforcement, Ranger and 

2 Corrections Programs under the 638 BIA Master Contract; and 

3 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Police Department (TONPD) has received from the 

4 PublicSafetyPersonnelRetlrementSystem(PSPRS) a newinsurancecost for cancer; 

5 and 

6 WHEREAS, the TONPD is requesting to use savings from the line item 620 Fringe Benefits to pay 

7 the amount of52,100.00 at a cost of5100.00 per Peace Officer; and 

8 WHEREAS, this fee also includes a 15%increase for late payment afterAugust 31,2007 which will 

9 be paid under the tribal budget in the amount of5315.00; and 

10 WHEREAS, the funding to pay this amount will come from a vacant position savings in fringe 

11 benefits. 

12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that it hereby 

13 accepts, approves, and authorizes TOPD Budget Modification No.4 to use funding 

14 from savings in line item 620 Fringe Benefits to pay the amount of52,100.00 for the 

15 PSPRS cancer insurance. 

16 BElT FINALLY RESOLVED bytheTohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncDthatitherebyauthorizesthe 

17 Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as 

18 attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level shall 

19 be submitted for further prior approvalbytheTohono O'odham Legislative Councll. 

20 Theforegoing ResolutionwaspassedbytheTohono0'odhamLegislative Councllonthe17TH
• D;ty 

21 ofSEPTEMBER. 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of2.534.5 FOR; -0­
22 AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [05J ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
23 Section I(d)(2) & (ft ofArticle VI oftheConstitution ofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adoptedbythe 
24 Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
25 Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
26 18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 
27 
28 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
29 
30 
31 

33 
32 

~ayOf ¥34 ,2007 

Ver on M. Jose, Legislative Cha 

http:of52,100.00
http:of5315.00
http:of5100.00
http:of52,100.00
http:of52.100.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-577 
(Approving FY 2007 TOPD Budget Modification No.4 to use savings from line item 620 Fringe Benefits 
to pay the Public Safety Personnel Retirement System Cancer Insurance at a total amount of52,100.00)
Page20f2 

1 ATTEST: 

2 

3 

4 

Legislative Secretary 

6 

7 11 dayof . ~ .2007. 

8 

9 Said Resolutionwassu~ttedforap~he office ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'Odham 

Nation on the s:::u--r '(lay of ~ , 2007 at Q;l. i 3/ OlclOC~ .M., 
11 pursuant to the provisions ofSecti7n SofArtlcle VII ofthe Constitution and will become effective 
12 
13 
14 

upon his approval or upon his 
submittal. 

16 
17 
18 
19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

[~PROVED 

[ ] DISAPPROVED 

26 
27 
28 
29 

31 
32 

fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

C±~ .~ - .. ~ 

Verlon M. Jose, Legislative~.? 

on the ;~ day of ~/~. 2007 

at 'T~b O'clOCk,L.M. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 


33 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the J 7 
34 

1I--"~"::::""=;,tJL.!:.::...;.;,.;.::.-..---, 2007, at tt.~ o'clock, 
36 

38 
39 

37 Lo-k.~"3isIati.e Secretary 

41 
42 
43 
44 

day of 

;r .M. 

http:52,100.00


RESOLUTION NO. 07-577 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 TOPD BUDGET MODIFlCATION NO.4 TO USE SAVINGS FROM LINE ITEM 620 FRINGE 
BENEFlTS TO PAY THE PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL RETIREMENT SYSTEM CANCER INSURANCE AT A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,100.00 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2007 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 x x 
316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X 
( ) 158.45 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 
X X2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 

( ) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 

113.95 
X 

( ) 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 
X X2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X X 

181.1 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
X X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 
(Frederick Jose) 

2. PHYLLIS CACHORA X 
(Agnes Joaquin) 77.30 

SELLS I.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL ** 222.35 

X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA VALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 

X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [05] 

··PASSED VOTES 


